Early Learning Coalition of Broward County, Inc.

Amendment # 002
to
CONTRACT No. SBBC-RTCO-14-ELC4-3

X Program X Budget _X Other

This amendment is entered into between the Early Learning Coalition of Broward County, Inc.,
hereinafter referred to as the “COALITION” and The School Board of Broward County, hereinafter
referred to as the “CONTRACTOR,” (“Amendment”) and amends the contract identified as Contract #
SBBC-RTCO-14-ELC4-3, Road to Child Outcomes, Fiscal Year: July 1, 2013-June 30, 2014,
between the COALITION and the CONTRACTOR (hereinafter the “Contract”).

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR has a renewal option under Section B of the Contract that
provides for the extension of the Contract for a Term not to exceed a total of five (5) years.

WHEREAS, the original Term of the Contract expires on June 30, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR has decided to exercise its renewal option pursuant to Section
B of the Contract and request an extension of the Term of the Contract for an additional one (1) year
period commencing on July 1, 2014 and expiring on June 30, 2015; and

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2014, the COALITION’s Board of Directors approved the renewal of
the Contract with a budget of $943,157.00; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Contract in order to conform to the renewal Term
and reflect said action by the COALITION’s Board of Directors; and

WHEREAS, the parties additionally desire to amend certain provisions of the Contract to
further clarify the responsibilities of the CONTRACTOR.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, conditions, promises, covenants and
payments hereinafter set forth in the Amendment, the parties to this Amendment hereby agree to amend
the Contract as follows: '

1. Page 1, Section B, entitled Term is hereby amended by deleting the phrase “September 2, 2013 and
shall end on June 30, 2014” and hereby replacing it with the phrase “July 1, 2014 and shall end on
June 30, 2015.” '

2. Page 1, Section C, entitled Contract Payment and Availability of Funding is hereby amended by
- deleting the amount “$827,894.00” and replacing it with “$943,157.00”

3. Page 29, Section B.3.a. of Attachment I, entitled Schedule and Description of Deliverables,
Deliverables, Service Units is hereby amended by deleting subsections (1) and (2) under said section
and replacing it with the following: “(1) A unit of Road to Child Outcome services provided to
approximately 15 child care centers, with a minimum of 72 classrooms, 550 families, and 936
children.”

Amendment #002 Page 1 of 17 SBBC-RTCO-14-ELC4-3



4. Page 32, Section 4.a. of Attachment I entitled Performance Specifications, a. Core Component
Objectives (Outcomes and Outputs) is hereby amended by deleting said section in its entirety and
replacing it with the following: '

; a, Core Component Objectives (Outcomes and Outputs)

“The CONTRACTOR shall meet performance objectives, as measured on a semi-annual basis by
the outcomes and indicators listed below. The COALITION and the CONTRACTOR shall
jointly review progress on these Performance Objectives on a quarterly basis. Being out of
substantial compliance with any one of these Performance Objectives may be cause for corrective
action as outlined in Paragraph F below.

(1) 80% of the preschool classrooms that score in the “low quality” range in any of the three (3)
CLASS domains (Emotional Support, Classroom Organization, Instructional Support) at time
of entry into the CLASS initiative will improve teacher- child interaction and move out of the
“low quality” range after program participation as measured by pre and post CLASS
observations conducted by reliable observers.

(2) 80% of the toddler classrooms that score in the “low quality” range in any of the two (2)
CLASS domains (Emotional and Behavioral Support, Engaged Support for Learning) at time
of entry into the CLASS initiative will improve teacher- child interaction and move out of the
“low quality” range after program participation as measured by pre and post CLASS
observations conducted by reliable observers. :

(3) 80% of the infant classrooms that score in the “low quality” range in the CLASS domain
(Responsive Caregiving) at time of entry into the CLASS initiative will improve teacher-
child interaction and move out of the “low quality” range after program participation as
measured by pre and post CLASS observations conducted by reliable observers.

(4) 80% of the preschool classrooms will be identified as providing “high quality” Classroom
Organization; 80% “high quality” Emotional Support; 30% “high quality” Instructional
Support ‘after program participation as measured by CLASS observations by reliable
observers.

(5) 80% of the toddler classrooms will be identified as providing “high quality” Classroom
Organization; 80% “high quality” Emotional Support;, 30% “high quality” Instructional
Support after program participation as measured by CLASS observations by reliable
observers. ‘

(6) 75% of the infant classrooms will be identified as providing “high quality” Responsive
Caregiving after program participation as measured by CLASS observations by reliable
observers.

(7) 85% of children who entered the program below age expectations and remain in the program
for at least nine months will show an increase their rate of growth (as evidenced by increase
in level and/or maintenance of level within higher range of age band) in all areas of
development when they exit the program as measured by Teaching Strategies Gold
Performance and Growth Reports.

(8) 85% of children who remain in the program for at least nine months will be functioning
within age expectations in all areas of development when they exit the program as measured
by Teaching Strategies Gold Performance and Growth Reports.

(9) 80% of children participating in the program will “demonstrate” kindergarten readiness as
measured by the Florida Assessment for Instruction in Reading (FAIR) and 50% of children
participating in the program will “demonstrate” kindergarten readiness as measured by the
Early Childhood Observation System Status Results (ECHOs).

Amendment #002 Page 2 of 17 SBBC-RTCO-14-ELC4-3



(10) No more than 5% of children participating in the program will score as “Not Yet
Demonstrating” in kindergarten readiness as measured by the Florida Assessment for
Instruction in Reading (FAIR) and no more than 8% of children participating in the program
will score as “Not Yet Demonstrating” on the Early Childhood Observation Screener
(ECHOS).

(11) 90% of parents of participating children will indicate that the program in which their child(ren)
is enrolled, helped them in their ability to understand and meet the needs of their children, as
measured by an annual survey which looks at a minimum the following:

(a) Participation in school sponsored activities; knowledge of their rights and advocacy
efforts on behalf of their children; how they helped their child(ren) develop and learn;
access to services, programs and activities in their community.”

S. Pages 53 to 63 of Exhibit A and Composite Exhibit B for Attachment I of the Contract is hereby
amended by deleting Exhibit A and Composite Exhibit B in its entirety and replacing it with Exhlblt
A and Composite Exhibit B attached to this Amendment.

Except as modified herein, all remaining terms and condltlons of this Contract shail remain in full force
and effect.

All provisions in the Contract and any attachments thereto in conflict with this Amendment shall be
changed to conform with this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this amendment to be executed by their
officials thereunto duly authorized.

THIS AREA INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Amendment #002 Page 3 of 17 SBBC-RTCO-14-ELC4-3



EARLY LEARNING COALITION OF BROWARD COUNTY, INC.

Witness By
Charles M. Hood, I1I Laurie Sallarulo, Chair

day of ,2014 ‘ day of ,2014

STATE OF _ Florida

COUNTY OF Broward

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of

, 2014 by Laurie Sallarulo of
Name of Person

Early Learning Coalition of Broward County, Inc., on behalf of the corporation/agency.

He/She is personally known to me or produced as identification
and did/did not first take an oath. Type of Identification

Signature — Notary Public

(SEAL) Printed Name of Notary

Notary’s Commission No.
My Commission Expires:

Approved as to form by

Jacob C. Jackson, Esquire

General Counsel

Early Learning Coalition of Broward County, Inc.

By

Jacob Jackson, Esquire

Federal EID # (or SSN): 65-1060848
CONTRACTOR Fiscal Year Ending Date: 6/30/15

Amendment #002 Page 4 of 17  SBBC-RTCO-14-ELC4-3



FOR THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Dated: ,2014 By

Patricia Good, Chair

ATTEST:

Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools

AND LEGAL
M/Z%Z%

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF BROWARD

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of , 2014
by -of on behalf of the

Name of Person
corporation/agency. He/She is personally known to me or produced

Type of Identification
as identification and did/did not first take an oath. -

Signature — Notary Public

(SEAL) Printed Name of Notary

Notary’s Commission No.

My Commission Expires:

Federal EIN # (or SSN): 59-1487190
CONTRACTOR Fiscal Year Ending Date: 6/30/2015

Amendment #002 Page 5 of 17 SBBC-RTCO-14-ELC4-3



EXHIBIT A

ELC 4-3
Barly Learning Coalition of Broward County, Inc.
School Board of Broward County - Budget Allocation
Contract #8BBC-RTCO-14-ELC4-3
Road To Child Outcomes - ELC 4-3
Fiscal Year 2014-2015
For the Period of July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015
Percent of
Total
Category FOEL Base FOEL - VPK CSsC Total Contract| Contract
Early Learning Standards 97QST 1$ 857,310 | $ - $ 857,310 91%
Parental Training and Involvement 97QPT 85,847 85847 - 9%
Total Allocated (Includes BBA/SYS) $ 943,157 $ -1 - 8 943,157 100%

Estimated CFDA to Funding Source®*

School Readiness (AW Bagcl

93.558 - Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) 17.48%
93.558 - TANF Maintenance of Effort (MOE) 11.83%
93.575 - Child Care Development Fund (CCDE) 17.36%
93.713 - CCDF Discretionary 19.48%
93,596 ~ CCDF Mandatory 6.75%
93.596 - CCDF Mandatory/Matching 22.87%
93.586 - CCDF Maintenance of Effort (MOE) 4.14%
93.667 - Social Services Block Grant (88BG) 0.09%
Total: U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 100.00%

* Requires Copy of General Ledger for Actual Expenses
** As per thé 2013-2014 AWI Notice Of Awerd

SR VEK Total
FY 2014-2015 Contract $ 943,157 $ - $ 943,157

Contract #SBBC-RTCO-14
ELC 4-3

Page 6 of 17




11 40 2 ebey

€013
Y1-0041Y-084s# 1wequs)

1GL'Ep6 $ N SNUBASY [R30]1

Pub-uli 090y

safipajd pue suoneuoq ‘syID|  0sov

JBUYIQ - SjuBIY 'SIOBRUOD|  0Z0Y

JOUIQ - SJUBID ‘Spoenued|  0Zov

18YI0 - SjuBlS) 'SYoB{UOD|  0Z0F

{007 - SjuRIS) 'Speguod|  0LOY

AT % 7 $ 'ou] *A3unoy piemoug jo uonijecs Buiwiee Auzeg
[BJOpa4 DU S]B)S - SJUBID) ‘SIOBINU0D|  100Y
9JUE}SISSY [BIOUBULY JSYJO pUe Sjueis) ‘S]oRIIU0SD 000y

vi02iiiz

£ 3713 SsWoNNQ PIIYD OL peoy  vwey weiboid

§10¢ ‘0% sunp Auno9 piemoig JO pieog [OOUOS  OUIBN JOPUIA

£vo13
8 LigiHX3 3LISOdNoD




v 0713 |
Y1-001d-08a54 1wenuod

.} jo g obey

$£9'0L8 sjyoudg / seueleS [2I0L] 0008
omm_ﬁ, L syjouag avkojduizg jejog
- Siysueg BUiQ| 0vos
1505 6BBISAE JUSLND UO peseq - saiees (80} Jo %010
6€9 sjjeusg JeayjO ‘Anjigesiq pue o477 0£06
1500 @belear JuaLND UO paseq - SeLLes (B0} JO %0Z'L .
G209y juslusiiaY| 020§
150D abelaAe JueLINg Lo peseq - ssuejes {Bj0} JO %0P 7L
192'64 UiesH; 0l0s
1502 9BRISAR JUSLIND UO PASEq - SLIEJES [BI0} IO %0V O
185°C juswAoidWweay - syaued| 2005
%Gy’ L - 2IBIPAY / %09 = AuNoes je1os
206’8y Saleles 4O %59 2O/ YOI soxe] |joiked| G00S
syjousy sshojdwgy
Y52 6€9 SeLIE[eS 2101 0005
- Alefeg swiivAG] 1L00S
yvZ'6£9 $ Aejeg seinBoy| 100S
| Sljeusg pue seliejeg papiaoid sakojdwa| goog

vLogiiL

$10¢ ‘og sunp

€¥013
8 LigIHX3 3LISOdNOD

-9 JT3 SBoNNQ phud of peoy
Ajunoy piemoig jo pleog j004ysg




L1 j0 g ebed

£y 013 __
71-0D LY-D8ES# esuoD

000's [Bjusy 30l 0012
000's “1eah Jad suyoeus 181doo 0 jejuay weuwidinbz soQ - “m“cmm“ 1O0LL
1By 0012

Alanp@ ‘Wbiel 4 ‘abeisod ej04 | 0502
Aayaq 'ybiei ‘ebejsod| 1502
Aiaatjeq W biald ‘obeIsod| 0502
Asuednadg tejoi| 0002

soueusiuley Bulping|  £00.

- SN Z00L
- 80edg 900 - {BIUSY|  LO0L
- Asuednoa! 0004
- 8183 PIYD - SOIAIRE 30841Q] 0509
000°G1 SIVIAIBS [BUOISSDJ04d [BJ01] 0009
- S9VIAISG |BLOISSSI0IH 1BUIO! GE0O
- souguLuIRI pue siedey! 009
000'GL “SwLI0} *subs Jojusd ‘siehy * sieuueg uoponposday pue Buguud] ¢zog
- wswAoldwy Aresodws | 0269
- ABojeuyos ) uoneuwoui| cogo
- ‘ Bunipny| zpog
S80I [BUOISSDIOId] 0009

000°ct jusidojoaaq yeis 18joL| 00LS
- - jusWweSINGUIISY UORIN] | SOLS
000°EL Buiue. | Juswdojensq yeis uswdojeasg 4BIS| L0LS

juswidofaraq yels| 90Ls

PL0ZiLIL

€9 0713 SSWONNQ PIKD O proY  :owepN wesboiy

AJUNGY PIEMOIY JO PJBOE JOOYDS ISWEN JOPUDA

§10Z ‘0¢ aunp

€013
8 LIgIHX3 3LISOdIN0D



11 0 01 sbey

€y 013
¥1-C01H-089S# 10equo)

sennusoul abeppiezy,

sapiunuoddg uoneonp3 BYIO pue SdiysIe|oudS|oZy.
SISPIADIH O} SUBID IS/

S{eusiei YOBSNNQ PUB UORBONPT . JOWNSUoD|0L v/

- Buitjel] yusdopasq yeis soeds pue sjeuelew Buiei | |S0b,
000'6Z (000's2$) o1 "s00q “wiy Bugeulwe] *SjuLd [elUBUIUGIAUS sjeislew woossel pue Ajend| Loy
Ajend| oov.

Auedoid feuosiag sjqibue] [ejol| gogs
000’ 1§ > juswdinbaizog,
000°1$ <juswdinbs|L0g/
Auodoud euosiad siqibuel 0ocs

90611 SoUBRINSU| [RJOL| 0SZ/

- (4au30) @oueINSU}|G 172

90S%'L 1 1500 88e19A€ JUOLND UD PESE] - SPLBIES [2]0] 1O %08 | Eowmmcmano.m.“w%oBv aouBINsSuligoZ/

- (Anqer releuen) soueinsul{09z 2

- (sl1qouwioimy) |ouRINSUiGeZ )

- (0 % @) soueInsuy| 167/

aoueInNSuy| 9GZ.
020’6 SUONESIUIMUIOS [B)01 ]| 002/
‘vossed 1ad g1g$ sypuow zZi X €94 (01) ‘uosiad sad

0£0'6 OEV$ - SYIUOL 0} X DJBD SSafaIm J0j Luow Jod gpg © yeis 6 SUORBOIUNWIWOD 102/
suogeoNUWIon! 90z

088°2 salddng je30] | 0GL2

068'2 030 ‘spousd

‘suad *aded ‘sebpupes yui ‘siapjo) :saiiddns aoyo jeieuss  SWSY osusdxg 800 pue soiddng 900! 1612
seyiddng| og1.

yioani

£ 0713 SPWOoNO PIYD 0L peoy  ewep weiboig

9102 ‘0¢ sunp

Aunog piemoig JO PIBOY JOOYIS DWEN JOPUBA

&vO13
g LIgIHX3 31ISOdINDD




S RO E
¥1-0014-0888# 10equ0)

2130 11 obed

HVTI0d 1STHVIN OL AIANNOY NOLLYIWHOANI TVIONYNIS TV

LGLEVE

SANLIANIAXZ TVLIOL

L' ve

feydes uey) Jeyo sainypuadxe (210} JO %6.°C 3509 YoaaIpu|

0016

3800 Jo0uIpull 0016

uogeioaideq|  1L006|

uonedidag! 0006

sesuadx3 JOYIO Je304! 009,

s9b./8Y0 JUBLIND JOYI0/SNOBUR|RISIN

Ge9l

aunjipusdxa pu-uj

0894

S39{ PUE SISUBDI] ‘SOXE]

GC9L

suogduosgng pue seng

029

ssunjipusdxe paiejas eafo|dws Jeyio

G194

SouBUBILIBW pUE SBdIAIeS dn-oeq ‘Hoddns ‘Bupsoyjeoiaieg Gap

0194

Hoddng pue sasusol] pue slem)os uonediddy

S094

sea4 yueg

1094

sasuadx

3494107 0092

969'G

joARI] [RI0} ] 00GL

969°s

“(suguout 01 ) "opw Jod gpy @ "xoldde ssjw 008’z

"SJ0JeONp jusied z pue ‘Isieiosdg YiesH fejuely | * seyoeo)

jeuononasy) y ‘isyeioeds sieyoea] | ‘10108 | Joj obesup |E007T - jeARd ]

0164

[9ABI] - BJBIG 4O INQO - [oARI]

0S4

[oARL] - BJR)G-U| - |BABL |

1062

{9ABILT 0062

000'6Z

¥Lo2hiL

$102 ‘og sunp

€013
8 LigiHX3 3LISOdIN0D

i

£V 0713 SewooIng piiyd o] peoy

Ajunog piemoig jo pieogd [ooyss

Alenp e101| 00yL

rawey wesboid

BtIBN JOPUBA




€v 013

1130 74 obey

#1-0014-0gas# oenuoen

ISL'ere $| - $ | Z¥8'ss $ . $ ) 01e'268  $ anuaAsy |ejof
pusi-ull  090%
sebpaid pue suopeuoq ‘syis|  osop
JBUIO - sjuelD) 'spoeiuod!  0Zov
48410 - wwcm&mv .mwomhcco [1YAY 4
BUYIO - SJUBID 'SPPBJUDD! 0Z0Y
[B007] - SjuBiD ‘SIOBAQUOD|  OLOY
ISLehe $ - $ | Zbgise $ - $i012288 ¢ "ou] ‘Aunod

piemoug jo uoiijeo) Buies Aueg

jeisped  LooY
pue sjelg - sjueis) ‘spRU0D

20UeB)SISSY [eloueUl] 18U} PUR SJUBIS ‘S}OBIUCT

© [£4) [13)

S
pL0e/LiL
|5302 "o sunp £ 0713 sewodng piyH of peoy  awepN weiboid
Buipug AJ 10} 18Bpng pasodoly AJunog piemoug Jo pieoq [ooysg JOUIBN JOPUBA
SHADUNOS ONIANNA Ag

1390n8 WYYO0Ud TVNAIAIGN! Z-G WY04

£y o3

8 LIIHXT 31ISOdW0D




A SR .
¥1-0014d-0948# 0equo)

L1 jogy abey

000°'€tL - - - 000°¢cl juswidojaaaq 4eig jejo]| 001S
- juswesnquiey uoling | 60Lg
000'ctL 000'cl uswdofeas( Yeis| L0LS
juswidojonaq yeis| 0015
vc9'oL8 - G16'9L - 659'6E1 Sjjjeuoyg / soueleg [B30L!  §00S
0ec'LLL 0291 049091 sjijouag avAojdwiy [ejo)
- sjijausg JBUl0| 0P0S
6£9 09 6.5 Sjjeusg Jeylo ‘Alljigesiq pue o 0¢0s
G2o'oy 8ee'y 289'L¥ juswemsy| 0Z0S
192'61 V'L S64'11 JiesH! 010
1562 (324 912 juswiAoidwsay - syjeusg| 00§
2068y 809y £82'vY soxe] jjoihed| 5005
sjyeusy salojduizgy
Y7269 $SZ2°09 686°'8.S SelelRg jejo) 0008
- Alejeg aWINeAO| 1008
PY2'6€9 $ §3Z'09 $ 68686 § Aeeg ieinbay| Lo0S
sjjousg pue sslie|eg pspiaold aakojduy
{s) 6] (1)
yi0ZILiL
J510Z g% sunp €073 Sewoong PliYD 0] proy suwey wieiboid
‘Bupugy A4 Jog 39Bpng pesodoiy funoy paemoig jo pieog [ooyog BWEN JOPUSA
SIOUNOS ONIANNA A"
1390N8 WYA9S0¥d TVNAIAIGNI Z-8 Wa03
[As Bo Wt

8 LIgIHXE 3LS0d0D



2140 ¥{ 9Bed

£ 073
PL-00LH-08aS8# 1Riu0D

088/ - S6Y'L - SGe'9 sajjddng {8301 0512

068°/ G6¥' L GSE'9 Swis}| oY pue sayddng soPO] 151
seljddng| 0512

000G - - : 000'S [ejusy B0l 001

000's - 000'S uswdinbz aoy0 - 12Uy LoLL

. ; 1euey| 0012

- . - . - AaAljaq Jybiai4 ‘ebejsod [e10L| 050L

- Aonjeq Wbie] "ebeisod] 160/

Asonlaq 1ybiai] ‘ebejsod| 090/

{ - , - - AouednooQ jejol]| 0002

, soueusjuel Buipiing| €004

- s8N, 2004

,_ aoedg 900 - felusy] 1002

” AsuednooQi 0002

. i) plIYD - S80IAISS 98Jid| 0509

000°G} - - - 000'GL S33iAlag |eUOISSaj0Id jBIOL| 0009

- S82IAISS [RUOISSBJ0Id 42UI0] G209

- soueusURI pue yedoyd] 0£09

000'GL - 000'GL uagonpoidey pue Bufud]| Sz09

wswAhocidwzg Aesodwa ] 0zo9

- Abojoutjos | uoneunojull Gogg

Bunipny| 2009
SIVIAIOG [BUOISSRJOI]

5] [ — - — )
vi0ZiLi2

j5102 "og sunp

£-v 0713 SOWOdNQ pyj o1 pecy  :aweN welboid
K3unoy piemoig Jo pisog jooyog ISUIBN JOPUIA

:Bupug A4 105 396png pesodoiy

S3UNOS ONIANNL AG
139ang Wvy90dd TYNAIAIONI 78 WH03

£y 013
8 LgIHX3 3LS0dN0D




21 j0.5) sbed

v 013
vi-0018-0848# 108u0D

000'6Z - - - 000'6Z _Ajiend jejol| oovL
i SaAjua0U] 80 |GZP/
sspunoddn
uoeonpy maf&m“,oﬁm OcvL
SISPINOid 0} SJURID |G )

sjeuaein
yoeauino pug uoesnpy u.mrc:.wcmo OLvL
soeds pue sjeusiew Bujutes ] gy,
000'6Z - . 000'6Z Sjeusjew wooisseld pue Apend|Lovs
Aljend| 00vL
- - . - - - %0&0..& jeuosiagdg mmn_ww_mh fejocl 00tl
000°t$ > uswdinbazog
000°1$ <awdinb3|10eL
Auadoud jeuosiad o|qibue)! 0o¢s

90611 - G80'L - 44 2] . sdueInsSUf [RJOL! 06Z.
- (Ja3Q) soueINSU|[G/Z/
90G°L1 680’1 2er'oL (uogesusdwon) SIONIOAN) SOURINSUI|GOZ/

(Anger jeieus) sourinsul|p9z,

HQEOEOS{V QoueINSuU} |GGz,

(O ® (1) @oueinsu||LGg/

: agueInsy} 08zl

0£0'6 - 768°1L - 8eL'/ suoiedjunNWo) 210 | 00ZZ
0£0'6 268°L 8L’y suoljeauUNWIWOD| L0zZ.

wgm«memzsenﬂoo

Yi0

© © ) Ty
Pi0TILiL

§10Z "g¢ sunp
:Bumpug x4 J05108png pasodoid

£9 D73 SPWONNQ PIIYD O Pecy  :oweN weiboid
Aunog piemoig Jo paeog joolos IJWBN JOPUBA

SHOUNOS ONIANNA Ag
1390ng NVIH0Ud TWYNAIAIGN] “Z-9 WY04

ey o013
8 LIgHX2 31ISOdN0D




£ 013

P-ODLH-DGESE PRINOD

Ly j09} 8bey

AVTI00 LSTNVIN OL A3ANNOA NOLLYIWHOINI TYIONYNIL 1Y

LGLEV6

3

Ly8'sg

$|oLe/98

$ SHANLIONILXT TVLI0L

Lo 've

gel'e

90e'Le

3800 J984ipUl 0016

3S0J Yaldipul| 0016

uoneioaideq| 1006

‘uogeaidad] 0006

sasuadxg JoUj0 [e30L]| 0097

sableyd JusLND J8YJ0/SNOBUR|BISIN |[ee9)

ainjipusdxe puy-ujl0c9s

$88j pue 8O8UBI|] 'SOXe ] iGZo/

suonduosgng pue sengiozgl

~ saunjipuadxs pejejes asiojdwe 1BYi01GL9,

@ouBULIUIBLL pue
dn-yoeq ‘poddns ‘Bupsouy; gea/ L 0192

Hoddng pue sesusoiT] pue a1emyog|sog;

Sa84 juegq 109/

sesuadx3 J8yi0| 009/

99Z'L

OEV'y

18ARl] [2joLi (0S.

992’1

0ey'y

{8007 - |oARLL 101G

[SAB1L - S}EIS JO N0 - IBABIL|S0G2

JoAel] - 8)B)S-U| - [oABIL|10G/

PLOZ/LIL
J510¢ "¢ sunT

:Buipug A4 105 396png pasodoty

joAel}

)

€y 0713 SaWooINQ Py 0] PEcy  eweN wesboid

Aunog piemoig jo pieog [ooyog ‘SWeN J0puUap

SIJUNOS ONIANNA A9

1390ang WvA90dd TYNAIAIGNI

-2-8 WdO4d

£y 073

3 LIGHX3 31180400




41 40 2} 8beg {€-g w04 ‘Z-g W04 "|-g U0 1g HGIIXT YOJB PINOYS SBINBL)

€073
PL-0019-088S# 1084U0D

SE'EPZ6ES  §| Sechzieee ¢ 0901 sallejeg [ejo}
S6'9L9°1Z $ SeBIN| [BIuSIod
00°229°419 $ %GE
000L¥'ess  $ | ceeiseL ¢ %09°E s18yl0 Arejeg ang)
00°L12'8S $ 1094802 $ , %OS'E ~ siojeonpy
00°€0s'g4 000594 %008 99°692'1 <74 SLOT/0LIY (pi0gielis 900'ce %008 C%
00'€18'6Z 00°€L8'62 %0001 96'8v1'L ac Si02/0e/9  |pi0Z/eL8 £48'62 %0001 Aepisgy
00'601°62 o0'601'62 %0°004 PS8LLL. 9z SL0Z/0E9  [yi0Zitie 801°62 %000} SJ0leonp Waied
0080462 00'80L'62 %0001 PS6LLY 9c SL0ZI0E9 {vi0zizie 80462 | %0°001 S10}80NPT Jusied
00'822'89 00°8Z2'69 %0°001 008252 9¢ SLOZ/0L/O 1P10Z/248 BZL'EY %0004 Jsierovds yilesH jeluap
0010022 00°100°2e %0'004 £2'69.'2 9¢ SLOZI0E/9 v10Z/2L/8 80024 %0°001 SBUCEOD [ELORIRYSUY
0000022 00°000°2L %0°004 £269L'2 274 G102/0¢/9 viozreis 00024 %0001 SBYOROS [BLORONASY]
00°000°22 6000022 %0001 £€2694'C 4 giozgroe/e yioziei/s 000'2Z %0004 34080 feuoiinsuty
00°000°2: 00°000'22 %0004 €2°60L°C 74 C10Z/08/9 viogreLs : 000°22 %0001 SIUOEOD feuaonssu
00°000°0, 00°606°02 %0°004 80°€Z8'e 9¢ SL0ZI0L/S  [$10Z1EL/8 000°8L %0001 19erssdg Jeyoeay
06's0e’e8 $ | 00'00Le8 $ 1%0°004 vo'y0Z'e $ 92 GL02/08/9 vi02/2L/8 S0E'e8  $ %0001 042640
SEBJB/SUOTS0.

on ] : D “ © \ o

vIVOCILIL “AIBSSOOBU Jf STSOYS fRUOINPR. 6S) 1 TTON
§102 "g¢ sunp €9 0713 SSWOooNQ PIIYD Of proy  ewepy weiboid
“Buipug Ag 403 Jebpng pesodoig Ayuncs piemoug jo pigog jooysg ‘BlueN JOpUBA

"ONI 'ALNNOO Q¥VMOXE 40 NOLLITYOD ONINYVI1 ATV ¥O4
AALLVEYVYN 1390n49 T3NNOSHId €-8 WH04

€073
g 1I8IHX3 3LISOdiN0D



